

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

COVNY-0 PM12:21

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY CM
DEPUTY

NO. 36983-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

SEGHON D. RORIE, Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Rebecca Wold Bouchey
WSBA #26081
Attorney for Appellant

P.O. Box 1401
Mercer Island, WA 98040
(206) 275-0551

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT	10
	ISSUE 1: THE TWO CONVICTIONS INVOLVING THE ASSAULT OF DOUGLAS WERE PART OF THE SAME UNIT OF PROSECUTION FOR PURPOSES OF DOUBLE JEOPARDY AND SHOULD MERGE.....	10
	ISSUE 2: THE TWO CONVICTIONS INVOLVING THE ASSAULT OF JACKSON WERE PART OF THE SAME UNIT OF PROSECUTION FOR PURPOSES OF DOUBLE JEOPARDY AND SHOULD MERGE.....	16
	ISSUE 3: THE TWO CONVICTIONS INVOLVING THE ASSAULT OF DOUGLAS OCCURRED AT THE SAME TIME AND PLACE WITH THE SAME OBJECTIVE INTENT AND SHOULD BE TREATED AS THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT FOR PURPOSES OF CALCULATING RORIE’S OFFENDER SCORE.....	17
	ISSUE 4: THE TWO CONVICTIONS INVOLVING THE ASSAULT OF JACKSON OCCURRED AT THE SAME TIME AND PLACE WITH THE SAME OBJECTIVE INTENT AND SHOULD BE TREATED AS THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT FOR PURPOSES OF CALCULATING RORIE’S OFFENDER SCORE.....	20
	ISSUE 5: THE PROSECUTOR IN THIS CASE COMMITTED PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT WHEN HE TOLD THE JURY THAT IT OFFENDED JUSTICE AND “WOULD BE AN INSULT TO THE VICTIMS” TO “GIVE HIM THE BENEFIT OF THE DOUBT”.....	21
V.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81, 83, 75 S. Ct. 620, 99 L. Ed. 905 (1955)	10, 12
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 88, 55 S.Ct. 629, 633, 79 L.Ed. 1314 (1935).....	21

Washington Cases

<i>State v. Adel</i> , 136 Wn.2d 629, 634, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998).....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>State v. Bautista-Caldera</i> , 56 Wn. App. 186, 783 P.2d 116 (1989).....	25
<i>State v. Belgarde</i> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 507, 755 P.2d 174 (1988).....	24
<i>State v. Bobic</i> , 140 Wn.2d 250, 260, 996 P.2d 610 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 175, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	22
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 74 Wn.2d 799, 803, 447 P.2d 82 (1968).....	22
<i>State v. Case</i> , 49 Wn.2d 66, 71, 298 P.2d 500 (1956).....	22
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 127 Wn. App. 444, 111 P.3d 1217 (2005).....	14
<i>State v. Echevarria</i> , 71 Wn. App. 595, 598, 860 P.2d 420 (1993).....	24
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 118 Wn. App. 365, 377, 76 P.3d 732 (2003).....	18
<i>State v. Lessley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 773, 778, 827 P.2d 996 (1992).....	18
<i>State v. Neidigh</i> , 78 Wn. App. 71, 79, 895 P.2d 423 (1995).....	24
<i>State v. Perez-Mejia</i> , 134 Wn. App. 907, 920, 143 P.3d 838 (2006).....	25
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 133 Wn.2d 177, 183, 942 P.2d 974 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 144, 683 P.2d 699 (1984).....	22
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 85-86, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	22
<i>State v. Tili</i> , 139 Wn.2d 107, 116-17, 985 P.2d 365 (1999).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 16 Wn. App. 254, 263, 554 P.2d 1069 (1976).....	21

<i>State v. Varnell</i> , 162 Wn.2d 165, 168, 170 P.3d 24 (2007).....	11
<i>State v. Vike</i> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 410, 885 P.2d 824 (1994)	17, 19
<i>State v. Westling</i> , 145 Wn.2d 607, 40 P.3d 669 (2002)	13, 14
<i>State v. Womac</i> , 160 Wn.2d 643, 649, 160 P.3d 40 (2007).....	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. 5.....	10
U.S. Const., amend. 6.....	21
Wash. Const., art. 1, sec. 9	10
Wash. Const., art. I, sec. 22 (amend.10)	21

STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.589	17
RCW 9A.36.021	11
RCW 9A.48.030	13
RCW 69.50.401	15
